Category	Health, Safety, and Environment	Policy Number	SUP-HSE-201	
Distribution	External	Version	2.0	
Responsible Office	Provost	Policy Owner	SCC	
Date Approved	17 October 2019	Effective Date	17 October 2019	جامعة زايد ZAYED UNIVERSITY
Date Last Reviewed	25 September 2019	Due Date for Next Review	17 October 2022	

POLICY Health and Wellness Center

1. Purpose

This policy ensures Zayed University's commitment to provide high quality health and wellness services to the entire Zayed University community to develop healthier and more productive minds and bodies.

2. Scope of Application

This policy applies to the entire Zayed University community.

3. Policy

Zayed University will fulfill its commitment towards enhancing the health and wellbeing of the entire Zayed University community.

4. Terms of Service

- **4.1** To identify potential risks and hazards, which might compromise the health and wellbeing of students, as is required by the university's Health and Safety, and Environment policies.
- **4.2** To take necessary measures to establish achievable work plans to eliminate or mitigate these risks to promote a safe and healthy environment with reference to the above-mentioned policies.
- **4.3** To be committed to providing adequate medical facilities, a safe environment, specialized equipment, and qualified licensed medical staff to ensure the provision of high-quality medical services to the Zayed University community.
- **4.4** To provide these services on campus during working hours and at other officially sanctioned times (such as when final exams are administered on a weekend).
- **4.5** To establish an agreement for the Health and Wellness Center on both campuses in regards of the services being outsourced where agreements between Zayed University and the health provider will be considered as part of the contract.
- **4.6** To have clear guidelines regarding internal and external reporting between Zayed University and the designated health services provider.

SUP-HSE-201 Policy

5. Related Policies and Laws

ACA-STU-104 Student Use of University Property and Facilities

ACA-STU-105 Student Complaints

ACA-STS-401 Students with Disabilities

SUP-HSE-101 Health and Safety

SUP-HSE-103 Environment

6. Administration

This policy is administered by the Student Counseling Center, Student Affairs Deanship.

7. Revision History

Date	Revision		
24 November 2022	Administrative change:		
	Updated the information header and policy numbers to be in line		
	with the new format.		
	• Updated the policy number from ACA-STU-10 to SUP-HSE-201.		
17 October 2019	President's Decree issued (PD#52 of 2019) (Version 2.0).		
7 October 2019	Approved by the University Council.		
	Revision:		
	Revised to reflect current practices.		
16 June 2015	New policy required by CAA, approved by University Council		
	(Version 1.0).		

SUP-HSE-201 Policy 2